
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Licensing and Appeals Sub 
Committee Hearing Panel 
 
 
Date: Friday, 9 February 2024 
Time: 10.00 am 
Venue: Council Antechamber, Level 2, Town Hall Extension 
 
Everyone is welcome to attend this committee meeting. 
 
 

Access to the Antechamber 
 

Public access to the Council Antechamber is on Level 2 of the Town Hall Extension, 
using the lift or stairs in the lobby of the Mount Street entrance to the Extension. 

There is no public access from any other entrance. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership of the Licensing and Appeals Sub 
Committee Hearing Panel 
Councillors - Hilal, Hughes and Ludford 
 

Public Document Pack



Licensing and Appeals Sub Committee Hearing Panel 
 

 

Agenda 
  
1.   Urgent Business 

To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have 
submitted as urgent. 
 

 

 
2.   Appeals 

To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow 
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items 
in the confidential part of the agenda. 
 

 

 
3.   Interests 

To allow Members an opportunity to [a] declare any personal, 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in 
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items 
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council 
Tax/Council rent arrears; [c] the existence and nature of party 
whipping arrangements in respect of any item to be considered at 
this meeting. Members with a personal interest should declare 
that at the start of the item under consideration.  If Members also 
have a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they must 
withdraw from the meeting during the consideration of the item. 
 

 

 
4.   Sex Establishment Licence Renewal - Obsessions, 2b 

Whitworth Street West, Manchester, M1 5WZ 
The report of the Head of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is enclosed. 
 

5 - 54 

 
5.   Sex Establishment Licence Renewal - Victoria's, Part 

Basement, 8 Dantzic Street, Manchester, M4 2AD 
The report of the Head of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is enclosed. 
 

55 - 114 

 
6.   Sex Establishment Licence Renewal - Whiskey Down, 18-22 

Lloyd Street, Manchester, M2 5WA 
The report of the Head of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is enclosed. 
 

115 - 164 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Licensing and Appeals Sub Committee Hearing Panel 
 

 

Information about the Committee  
 
The Licensing and Appeals Committee fulfils the functions of the Licensing Authority  
in relation to the licensing of taxi drivers. 
 
A procedure has been agreed which governs how the Panel will consider such  
applications. 
 
Decisions made by the Panel will be under delegated authority and will not require to  
be referred to the Council for approval. Meetings are controlled by the Chair, who is  
responsible for seeing that the business on the agenda is dealt with properly.  
Copies of the agenda are published on the Council’s website. Some additional copies  
are available at the meeting from the Governance Support Officer.  
 
The Council is concerned to ensure that its meetings are as open as possible and  
confidential business is kept to the strict minimum. When confidential items are  
involved these are considered at the end of the meeting at which point members of  
the public are asked to leave. 
 
Smoking is not allowed in Council buildings.  
 
Joanne Roney OBE 
Chief Executive 
Level 3, Town Hall Extension, 
Albert Square, 
Manchester, M60 2LA 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Further Information 
For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact the Committee 
Officer:  
 
 Callum Jones 
 Tel: 0161 234 4940 
 Email: callum.jones@manchester.gov.uk 
 
This agenda was issued on Thursday, 1 February 2024 by the Governance and 
Scrutiny Support Unit, Manchester City Council, Level 2, Town Hall Extension, 
Manchester M60 2LA 



This page is intentionally left blank



Manchester City Council 
Report for Resolution 

 
Report to: Licensing & Appeals Subcommittee Hearing Panel – 9 February 2024 
 
Subject: Obsessions, 2b Whitworth Street West, Manchester, M1 5WZ - (App 

ref: Sex Establishment Licence - Renewal 296854) 
 
Report of: Head of Planning, Building Control & Licensing   
 
 
Summary 
 
Application for the renewal of a sex establishment licence. 
 
Recommendations 
 
That the Panel determine the application. 
 
 
Wards Affected: Deansgate 
 
 
Full details are in the body of the report, along with any implications for: 
 

• Equal Opportunities Policy 
• Risk Management 
• Legal Considerations 

 
 
Financial Consequences – Revenue 
 
None 
 
Financial Consequences – Capital 
 
None 
 
 
Contact Officers: 
 
Name: Fraser Swift 
Position: Principal Licensing Officer  
Telephone: 0161 234 1176 
E-mail: f.swift@manchester.gov.uk 
 
Name: 

 
Chloe Tomlinson 

Position: Technical Licensing Officer  
Telephone: 0161 234 4521 
E-mail: premises.licensing@manchester.gov.uk 

Page 5

Item 4



  
Background documents (available for public inspection): 
 

• Manchester City Council Sex Establishment Policy Document (Revised August 
2013) 

• Section 10 of Manchester City Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 2021–
2026 [Interim Review 2021–2022 April 2021] (pertaining to adult entertainment) 

• Any further documentary submissions by any party to the hearing

Page 6

Item 4



1. Introduction 

1.1 The Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 provides the 
legislative framework in relation to the licensing of sex establishments.  
 

1.2 Section 27 of the Policing and Crime Act 2009 introduced a new category of 
sex establishment called a ‘sexual entertainment venue’, which allows local 
authorities to regulate lap dancing clubs and similar venues under Schedule 3 
of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982. The new 
powers were adopted by the Council with effect from 9 January 2011.  
 
Sexual Entertainment Venues and Relevant Entertainment  
 

1.3 A se
[...]
 

 
7.1 The Council has adopted standard conditions in respect of sexual 

entertainment venues, which will apply to all respective licences granted, 
unless such conditions have been expressly excluded or varied. These 
proposed standard conditions will be provided separately to the report. 
 

7.2 However, following a hearing, the Licensing and Appeals Committee may 
attach such further conditions to a licence as are considered necessary and 
proportionate in the public interest including, but not limited to, the interest of 
public policy, public security, public health or the protection of the 
environment. This could include conditions restricting the opening and closing 
times of the premises. 

 
7.3 The applicant has not requested any variations to the standard conditions. 
 
8. Conclusion 

 
8.1 In determining an application for a sex establishment licence, any decision to 

refuse an application may only made be in accordance with the mandatory 
and discretionary grounds for refusal as set out in Section 4 of the report. 

 
8.2 None of the mandatory grounds for refusal are met in respect of this 

application. 
 
8.3 The discretionary grounds are set out in full at 4.3. 

 
8.4 The decision regarding what constitutes the ‘relevant locality’ is a matter for 

the Committee. However, such questions must be decided on the facts of the 
individual application. 

 
8.5 When considering a particular application case law has indicated that the 

relevant locality does not have to be a clearly pre-defined area nor are local 
authorities required to be able to define its precise boundaries. Therefore, 
while a local authority is not prevented from defining the exact area of the 
relevant locality, it is equally free to conclude that it simply refers to the area 
which surrounds the premises specified in the application and does not require 
further definition. Nevertheless a local authority’s view of what constitutes a 
locality could be open to challenge if the
[...]
y.  

8. A written record shall be kept on the premises by the Designated Premises Supervisor of every person 
employed on the premises as a door supervisor in a register kept for that purpose. That record shall 
contain the following details:-  

(a) the door supervisor's name, date of birth and home address;  

(b) his/her Security Industry Authority licence number;  

(c) the time and date he/she starts and finishes duty;  

(d) the time of any breaks taken whilst on duty;  

(e) each entry shall be signed by the door supervisor.  

9. That register shall be available for inspection on demand by an Authorised Officer of the Council, the 

Security Industry Authority or a Police Constable. 

10. The Designated Premises Supervisor or nominated member of staff shall attend the Pub and Club 

Watch meetings no less than six times a year. 

11. No person aged under 18 years shall be allowed on the premises. 

 

Annex 4 – Plans 
 

See attached 
 

Page 48

Item 4Appendix 5,



Document is Restricted

Page 49

Item 4Appendix 6,
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Manchester City Council 
Report for Resolution 

 
Report to: Licensing & Appeals Subcommittee Hearing Panel – 9 February 2024 
 
Subject: Victoria's, Part Basement, 8 Dantzic Street, Manchester, M4 2AD - (App 

ref: Sex Establishment Licence - Renewal 296849) 
 
Report of: Head of Planning, Building Control & Licensing   
 
 
Summary 
 
Application for the renewal of a sex establishment licence. 
 
Recommendations 
 
That the Panel determine the application. 
 
 
Wards Affected: Piccadilly 
 
 
Full details are in the body of the report, along with any implications for: 
 

• Equal Opportunities Policy 
• Risk Management 
• Legal Considerations 

 
 
Financial Consequences – Revenue 
 
None 
 
Financial Consequences – Capital 
 
None 
 
 
Contact Officers: 
 
Name: Fraser Swift 
Position: Principal Licensing Offic
[...]
variations to the standard conditions. 
 
8. Conclusion 

 
8.1 In determining an application for a sex establishment licence, any decision to 

refuse an application may only made be in accordance with the mandatory 
and discretionary grounds for refusal as set out in Section 4 of the report. 

 
8.2 None of the mandatory grounds for refusal are met in respect of this 

application. 
 
8.3 The discretionary grounds are set out in full at 4.3. 

 
8.4 The decision regarding what constitutes the ‘relevant locality’ is a matter for 

the Committee. However, such questions must be decided on the facts of the 
individual application. 

 
8.5 When considering a particular application case law has indicated that the 

relevant locality does not have to be a clearly pre-defined area nor are local 
authorities required to be able to define its precise boundaries. Therefore, 
while a local authority is not prevented from defining the exact area of the 
relevant locality, it is equally free to conclude that it simply refers to the area 
which surrounds the premises specified in the application and does not require 
further definition. Nevertheless a local authority’s view of what constitutes a 
locality could be open to challenge if they took a completely unreasonable 
view of the area covered. Case law also indicates that a relevant locality 
cannot be an entire local authority area or an entire town or city. 

 
8.6 Once the Committee has determined the relevant locality, it should seek to 

make an assessment of the ‘character’ of the relevant locality and whether it 
considers any sex establishments, or sex establishment of a particular kind, 
are appropriate for that relevant locality. 

 
8.7 When considering the application, the Committee must have regard to: 

Page 63

Item 5



 
• the Council’s Policy for Sex Establishments; 
• information submitted as part of the application; 
• any observations submitted to it by the chief officer of police; 
• any objections rece
[...]
 all images shall be made available to responsible authorities 
on request. 

2. Noise from music and associated sources (including amplified voices) shall not be a 
nuisance inside noise sensitive properties. 

3. All staff shall be trained with regards to Challenge 21 policy and forms of acceptable ID. 
Staff shall also be trained to look out for and take action to prevent proxy sales taking 
place. This training shall be recorded on writing. Training shall be repeated on a regular 
basis and details of repeat training shall also be recorded in writing. 

4. The premises shall operate a refusals book and this shall be checked on a regular 
basis by the Designated Premises Supervisor to ensure that it is being used by staff. 

 
Annex 4 – Plans 
 

See attached 
 

Page 105

Item 5Appendix 6,



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 107

Item 5Appendix 7,
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Manchester City Council 
Report for Resolution 

 
Report to: Licensing & Appeals Subcommittee Hearing Panel – 9 February 2024 
 
Subject: Whiskey Down, 18-22 Lloyd Street, Manchester, M2 5WA - (App ref: 

Sex Establishment Licence - Renewal 296752) 
 
Report of: Head of Planning, Building Control & Licensing   
 
 
Summary 
 
Application for the renewal sex establishment licence. 
 
Recommendations 
 
That the Panel determine the application. 
 
 
Wards Affected: Deansgate 
 
 
Full details are in the body of the report, along with any implications for: 
 

• Equal Opportunities Policy 
• Risk Management 
• Legal Considerations 

 
 
Financial Consequences – Revenue 
 
None 
 
Financial Consequences – Capital 
 
None 
 
 
Contact Officers: 
 
Name: Fraser Swift 
Position: Principal Licensing Officer  
Telephone: 0161 234 1176 
E-mail: premises.licensing@manchester.gov.uk  
 
Name: 

 
Ashia Maqsood 

Position: Technical Licensing Officer  
Telephone: 0
[...]
sion to 

refuse an application may only made be in accordance with the mandatory 
and discretionary grounds for refusal as set out in Section 4 of the report. 
 

8.2 None of the mandatory grounds for refusal are met in respect of this 
application. 

 
8.3 The discretionary grounds are set out in full at 4.3. 

 
8.4 The decision regarding what constitutes the ‘relevant locality’ is a matter for 

the Committee. However, such questions must be decided on the facts of the 
individual application. 

 
8.5 When considering a particular application case law has indicated that the 

relevant locality does not have to be a clearly pre-defined area nor are local 
authorities required to be able to define its precise boundaries. Therefore, 
while a local authority is not prevented from defining the exact area of the 
relevant locality, it is equally free to conclude that it simply refers to the area 
which surrounds the premises specified in the application and does not require 
further definition. Nevertheless a local authority’s view of what constitutes a 
locality could be open to challenge if they took a completely unreasonable 
view of the area covered. Case law also indicates that a relevant locality 
cannot be an entire local authority area or an entire town or city. 

 

Page 123

Item 6



8.6 Once the Committee has determined the relevant locality, it should seek to 
make an assessment of the ‘character’ of the relevant locality and whether it 
considers any sex establishments, or sex establishment of a particular kind, 
are appropriate for that relevant locality. 

 
8.7 When considering the application, the Committee must have regard to: 

• the Council’s Policy for Sex Establishments; 
• information submitted as part of the application; 
• any observations submitted to it by the chief officer of police; 
• any objections received from anyone else within 28 days of the 

application 
 

8.8 Members may also take into account any oral submissions made at any 
h
[...]
be lock covered for the 
duration of the clubs opening hours.  

35. Entry by children under the age of 18 to the premises is prohibited whilst the 
following licensable activities take place: Sexual Entertainment, including nudity. 

36. Patrons permitted to temporarily leave and then re-enter the premises, e.g. to 
smoke, shall not be permitted to take drinks or glass containers with them. 

37. There shall be a documented dispersal policy, as agreed with the relevant 
responsible authorities, implemented at the premises and a copy lodged with the 
Council’s Licensing Unit. 

38. At the end of trading each day, the pavement from the building line to the kerb 
edge immediately outside the premises, including gutter/channel at its junction with 
the kerb edge, shall be swept or washed, and litter and sweepings collected and 
stored in accordance with the approved waste storage arrangements. 

 

Annex 4 – Plans 
 

See attached 

 

Page 161

Item 6Appendix 5,



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 163

Item 6Appendix 6,
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Sex Establishment Licence Renewal - Obsessions, 2b Whitworth Street West, Manchester, M1 5WZ
	Appendix 1 - Application Form - REDACTED
	Appendix 1 - Application Form - UNREDACTED
	Appendix 2 - Location Photo
	Appendix 3 - Current SEV Licence
	Appendix 4 - Current Premises Licence - REDACTED
	Appendix 4 - Current Premises Licence - UNREDACTED

	5 Sex Establishment Licence Renewal - Victoria's, Part Basement, 8 Dantzic Street, Manchester, M4 2AD
	296849 Appendix 1 (PUBLISH)
	296849 Appendix 1 (DO NOT PUBLISH)
	BJ127950
	296849 Appendix 3 (PUBLISH)
	296849 Appendix 3 (DO NOT PUBLISH)
	296849 Appendix 4 (PUBLISH)
	296849 Appendix 4 (DO NOT PUBLISH)

	6 Sex Establishment Licence Renewal - Whiskey Down, 18-22 Lloyd Street, Manchester, M2 5WA
	Appendix 1 - Application Publish
	Applic

Minutes of the meeting


Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing and Appeals Sub Committee Hearing Panel 9 February 2024 

Licensing and Appeals Sub Committee Hearing Panel 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on Friday, 9 February 2024 
 
Present: Councillor Hughes – in the Chair 
 
Councillors: Hilal, Hughes and Ludford 
 
LACHP/24/12. Sex Establishment Licence Renewal - Obsessions, 2b 

Whitworth Street West, Manchester, M1 5WZ  
 
The Hearing Panel considered a report from the Head of Planning, Building Control 
and Licensing in respect of the above application. The Hearing Panel considered the 
written papers. No representative from the establishment attended the meeting. The 
Hearing Panel considered the relevant legislation. The Chair used the agreed 
procedure to conduct the hearing. 
  
No representative from the establishment attended the meeting. 
  
The Licensing Officer set out the application and advised the Panel that none of the 
mandatory grounds for refusal had been met, therefore the Panel was invited to 
consider the matter on discretionary grounds. 
  
Decision 
  
To grant the renewal application as applied for. 
 
LACHP/24/13. Sex Establishment Licence Renewal - Victoria's, Part 

Basement, 8 Dantzic Street, Manchester, M4 2AD  
 
The Hearing Panel considered a report from the Head of Planning, Building Control 
and Licensing in respect of the above application. The Hearing Panel considered the 
written papers. No representative from the establishment attended the meeting. The 
Hearing Panel considered the relevant legislation. The Chair used the agreed 
procedure to conduct the hearing. 
  
No representative from the establishment attended the meeting. 
  
The Licensing Officer set out the application and advised the Panel that none of the 
mandatory grounds for refusal had been met, therefore the Panel was invited to 
consider the matter on discretionary grounds. 
  
Decision 
  
To grant the renewal application as applied for. 
 
LACHP/24/14. Sex Establishment Licence Renewal - Whiskey Down, 18-22 

Lloyd Street, Manchester, M2 5WA  
 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing and Appeals Sub Committee Hearing Panel 9 February 2024 

The Hearing Panel considered a report from the Head of Planning, Building Control 
and Licensing in respect of the above application. The written papers and oral 
representations of the parties in attendance the hearing were also considered, as 
well as the relevant legislation.  
  
The Chair used the agreed procedure to conduct the hearing. 
  
The Licensing Officer set out the application and advised the Panel that none of the 
mandatory grounds for refusal had been met, therefore the Panel was invited to 
consider the matter on discretionary grounds. 
  
The Committee heard that the premises had opened in 2019, and access is via a 
discreet entrance to the building on Lloyd Street. Committee was advised that there 
had been no complaints received concerning the premises and that there were plans 
to open a further establishment in Newcastle. 
  
It was pointed out that there had been no objections from the Responsible Authorities 
and that the premises were not seeking to make any changes to their current trading 
hours.  
  
Committee was advised that none of the mandatory grounds for refusal are met and 
felt that none of the discretionary grounds had been engaged.  
  
It noted that there were no objections to the Application and determined that granting 
the Renewal Application should be considered.  
  
Decision 
  
To grant the renewal application as applied for. 
 
 
 


